

ALEXANDER SCHACHTEL, LAW OFFICE
OF ALEXANDER SCHACHTEL, LLC,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

PING ZHANG HUGHES,

Defendant/Appellant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-003510-21

Civil Action

On Appeal from a Final Order of
Superior Court of New Jersey
Law Division: Hudson County
Docket No. HUD-L-3590-18

Sat Below
Hon. Maryann Rodgers, J.S.C. without a jury

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL TO VACATE AND
DISMISS THE JUDGMENT AGAINST PING ZHANG HUGHES**

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN
A Professional Corporation
Court Plaza South – Suite 200
21 Main Street
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
Ph: (201) 488-8200
F: (201) 488-5556
James A. Plaisted, Esq. (012531974)
Attorneys for Appellant,
Ping Zhang Hughes

On the Brief:
James A. Plaisted, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY2
LEGAL ARGUMENT16
I. THE JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF MAKSOUD ON THE IIED CLAIM SHOULD BE VACATED AND THE CLAIM DISMISSED (Ja1731-34; 1737-42; 3T. 11:2-19; 17).....16
A. The IIED Claim is Not Valid Because the Alleged Conduct is Covered by the Defamation and Abuse of Process Claims (Ja1731-34; 1737-42; 3T. 24:24-27:22 and 3T. 11-2 to 19-17)16
B. Liability for the IIED Cause of Action Was Erroneously Found by the Court Below Without Reliable Expert Medical Testimony (Ja1219; 3T. 19:18-21-11)18
C. The IIED and Defamation Claims were based on Court Filings and are thus Barred by New Jersey’s Immunity Caselaw (Ja1219; 3T. 14-9 to 15-7 and 3T. 22:1 to 10)24
II. ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CAUSES OF ACTION ARE BARRED BY RES JUDICATA, COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL, AND THE ENTIRE CONTROVERSY DOCTRINE (Ja2671-72; Ja1245–1252; Denied at Ja2671-72 and 3T.24-27)26
A. Res Judicata (Ja1245–1252; Denied at Ja2671-72; and 3T. 24-27)26
B. Collateral Estoppel (Ja1245-1252; Denied at Ja2671-72).....29
C. The Entire Controversy Doctrine (Raised By Appellee Ja2671-72 Not by Appellant)31
III. THE IIED AND DEFAMATION CLAIMS WERE DEFECTIVE AND ARE BARRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE (Ja1731-34; 1737-41; 3T. 11:5 to 14:5)34
A. The Defamation Claims Are Defective (Ja1732-36; 1737-41; 3T.11:5 to 14:5).34
B. Maksoud Failed To Make A Prima Facie Cause Of Action For Defamation Because The Identified Statements Were Opinions (Ja1731-36; 1737-41; 3T. 11:5 to 14:5)35
C. It Was Error to Find that Ms. Zhang Knowingly Posted A False Statement Because Ms. Zhang’s Posts Were Truthful Based On Her Experience With

Maksoud (Ja1732-36; 1737-41; 3T. 11:5 to 14:5) Ms. Zhang’s Testimony Proves Same (9T.29:7 <i>et seq</i>).	36
IV. THE COURT BELOW ERRONEOUSLY RELIED ON MAKSOU D’S EMOTIONAL REACTIONS TO THE ALLEGED “STRESS OF LITIGATION” CAUSED BY MAKSOU D’S PERSONAL CHOICE TO PURSUE HER COMPLAINT HEREIN TO GAIN MONETARY DAMAGES.(Ja1731-36; 1737-41)	43
A. THE JUDGEMENT ON THE IIED CAUSE OF ACTION IS DEFECTIVE BECAUSE IT CONFLICTS WITH THE COURT’S RULING OF NO COMPENSABLE DAMAGES AND NO SPECIAL DAMAGES UNDER DEFAMATION AND MALICIOUS USE OF PROCESS RESPECTIVELY (Ja1731-34; 1737-41; 3T. 18:8 to 19:1 and 3T. 24:24 to 27)	44
V. THE VERDICT SHOULD BE VACATED FOR SEVERAL OTHER REASONS (Ja342; 664-65; 926-27) (Ja1732-36 1737-41; 7T.1 <i>et. seq.</i>).....	45
A. Rigid Enforcement Of A Default Against a <i>Pro Se</i> Defendant For Minor Discovery Violations Denied The Right to A Jury Trial	46
B. The Evaluation Damages for Emotional Trauma Was Arbitrary and Capricious and Should Be Vacated.....	47
C. Evidence in Mitigation of Damages went Unconsidered and Uninvited (7T. 1 <i>et. seq</i>).	48
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF ORDERS AND OPINIONS ON APPEAL

Orders being Appealed..... Ja1732-36; Ja1737-41

Order Denying Reconsideration on Need for Medical Expert for IIED Cause of
Action..... Ja1219

Orders Denying Vacation of Default Ja342 664-665; 926-27

Transcript of Decision and Opinion On Liability As to All Causes of Action of
February 17, 2021(3T)

Transcript of Final Opinion of Judge Rogers On All Damages on March 22, 2022
.....(7T)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Brennan v. Lonegan</u> , (Ja1263-67) No. A-0274-09T1, 2010 WL 5140448, at *2 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 20, 2010),	28
<u>Aly v. Garcia</u> , 333 N.J. Super. 195 (App. Div. 2000).....	21, 22
<u>Baglini v Lauletta</u> , 338 N.J. Super. 282 (App. Div. 2001).....	18, 19
<u>Bainahuer v. Manoukian</u> , 215 N.J. Super. 9 (App. Div. 1987).....	17
<u>Brien v. Lomazow</u> , 227 N.J. Super. 288 (App. Div. 1988).....	45
<u>Buckley v. Trenton Sav. Fund Soc’y</u> , 111 N.J. 355 (1988).....	21, 22
<u>Clark v. Nenna</u> , 465 N.J. Super. 505 (App. Div. 2020).....	18
<u>Cogdell v. Hospital Ctr.</u> , 116 N.J. 7, 560 A.2d 1169 (1989).....	34
<u>Creekside Endodontics, LLC v. Sullivan</u> , 2022 COA 145, 527 P.3d 424	42
<u>Decker v. Princeton Packet, Inc.</u> , 116 N.J. 418 (1989).....	16, 17, 18
<u>Dendrite Intern. v. Doe No. 3</u> , (2001) 342 N.J. Super. 134 [775 A.2d 756] (App. Div. 2001)	35
<u>DeRicco v. Maidman, et al</u> , 209 A.D.3d 560, 175 N.Y.S.3d 476 (2022).....	42
<u>Erickson v. Marsh & McLennan Co.</u> , 117 N.J. 539 (1990).....	24
<u>Fenning v. S.C. Holding Corp.</u> , 47 N.J. Super. 110 (App. Div. 1957).....	24
<u>Griffin v. Tops Appliance City, Inc.</u> , 337 N.J. Super. 15 (App. Div. 2001).....	16, 17
<u>In re Corruzzi</u> , 95 N.J. 557.....	29
<u>Juzwiak v. Doe</u> , 415 N.J. Super. 442 (App. Div. 2010).....	21

<u>Lutz v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.,</u> 245 N.J. Super. 480, 503 (App. Div. 1991).....	17
<u>Mohr,</u> 145 N.J. 180 (1996).....	31
<u>Penwag Property Co. v. Landau,</u> 76 N.J. 595 (1978).....	44
<u>Picagna v Board of Education of Cherry Hill,</u> 143 NJ 391 (1996).....	43
<u>Rocci v. Ecole Secondaire,</u> 165 N.J. 149 (2000).....	41
<u>Ruberton v. Gabage,</u> 280 N.J. Super. 125 (App Div. 1995).....	25
<u>Sisler v. Gannett Co.,</u> 104 N.J. 256 (1986).....	41
<u>State v. Gonzalez,</u> 75 N.J. 181 (1977).....	29
<u>Taylor v. Metzger,</u> 152 N.J. 490 (1998).....	21
<u>Tevis v. Tevis,</u> 155 N.J. Super. 273 (App. Div. 1978) reversed on other grounds.....	48
<u>Turner v. Wong,</u> 363 N.J. Super. 186 (App. Div. 2003).....	21
<u>Velasquez v. French,</u> 123 N.J. 498 (1991).....	27, 28, 29
<u>W.J.A. v. D.A.,</u> 210 N.J. 229 (2012).....	35
<u>Ward v. Zelikovsky,</u> 136 N.J. 516 (1994).....	40
<u>Zagami, LLC v. Cottrell,</u> 403 N.J. Super. 98 (App. Div. 2008).....	25
Statutes	
<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:15-59.1</u>	28
<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.13(c)</u>	36
Other Authorities	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 575</i>	40
Rule of Practice 1:21-6(c).....	39
